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DI 4R 603, BSAT e, Woshoao: efax], / Room No. 603, 6th Floor, CGO Towers,

FACIET, RibexEe (ﬁﬂ"lI:Il)—SOOOSO/Kavadiguda, Secundrabad, (Telangana) - 500080

W1/ Phone: 04029555603, 29554603, 29553603, $—3eT / E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in

File No. AP/CDP/LST-3/Hyd Vol.VII Mine Code: 38APR04002 Date: 22/12/2021

To
Smt. Lakshmi Aparna Sreekumar, Director & Nominated Owner
M/s The India Cements Limited,
Coromandel Towers, 93, Santhome High Road,
Karpagam Avenue, R.A. Puram,
Chennai (Tamil Nadu) - 600028
Email: sreekumar.aparna@gmail.com, jayabharatareddy.n@indiacements.co.in

Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Niduzuvvi Limestone Mine over an
extent of 335.06 ha. situated in Niduzuvvi Village, Yerraguntla Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District
of Andhra Pradesh State.

Sir/Madam,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017)
were found violated in the above mine during the inspection on 04/12/2021 by the undersigned in
presence of the mine officials Shri N. Jaya Bharata Reddy, General Manager (Mines) and Shri L.
Somasekhar Reddy, Manager (Mines) .

Rule No. Nature of violation

Rule 11 | The following deviations have been found in the mine from the approved Modified Mining
a Plan vide letter no. 659(218)/LST/97NLR Hyderabad dated 24/05/2019 for the period of

F.Y.2019-20 to 2023-24:

Exploration: During F.Y. 2019-20; it was proposed to drill 25 nos. of boreholes with

cumulative depth of 830.0 meters, whereas, 08 nos. of borehole with cumulative depth of

188.50 meters have been drilled so far.

Protective Measures:

There was a proposal given in the approved document for fencing during F.Y. 2019-20 to

2020-21 in Block no. 1: Length: 300 m and Height: 2.0 m in between local co-ordinates (i)

W303, N3030, W4, N2 (ii) E17, N75, E37,N307

L Whereas, fencing has not been done so far.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the violation of aforesaid rule constitutes an
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found
satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
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The Director of Mines an

@ R, TR (FHfed) — 560022

d Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Door

No.7-104, B-Block, 5th and 6th Floors, BTPS Road, PO Ibrahimpatnam-521456, Vijayawada, Krishna

District.
Shri P. Subramanyam, A

sstt.Vice President (MFG) and Agent (Mines), M/s The India Cements

Limited, Niduzuvvi Village, Yerraguntla Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh — 516 309
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